

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC07-2252**  
L.T. No. 4D06-4349 and 4D07-5  
Consolidated with: 4D06-1535

---

ALBERT SALEEBY,

Petitioner,

vs.

ROCKY ELSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN OPINION OF  
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON MERITS OF PETITIONER  
ALBERT SALEEBY**

---

Edward G. Rubinoff, Esq.  
Andrew M. Moss, Esq.  
KUTNER, RUBINOFF  
& MOSS, P.A.  
501 N.E. 1st Ave., Ste. 300  
Miami, FL 33132  
Telephone: (305) 358-6200  
Facsimile: (305) 577-8230

Mark Hicks, Esq.  
Dinah Stein, Esq.  
Brett C. Powell, Esq.  
HICKS & KNEALE, P.A.  
799 Brickell Plaza, Ste. 900  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 374-8171  
Facsimile: (305) 372-8038

*Counsel for Petitioner Saleeby*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE DEFENDANT TO DISCLOSE THE FACT THAT A-1 HAD BEEN A DEFENDANT IN THIS SUIT, AND HAD PAID MONEY TO SETTLE SALEEBY’S CLAIM .....1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING ELSON TO ADDUCE EVIDENCE INDICATING THAT SALEEBY HAD RECEIVED WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BENEFITS FROM LABOR FOR HIRE.....6

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DIRECTING A VERDICT TO THE EFFECT THAT SALEEBY WAS ELSON’S “BORROWED SERVANT” .....8

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ISSUING AN IMPROPER AND MISLEADING JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE “SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN” STANDARD OF PROOF.....13

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**State Cases**

*Adkins v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.*,  
351 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)..... 15

*City of Coral Gables v. Jordan*,  
186 So. 2d 60, 63 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)..... 6

*Clark v. Tampa Elec. Co.*,  
416 So. 2d 475, 477 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)..... 8

*Cook v. Eney*,  
277 So. 2d 848, 850 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)..... 8

*Cruz v. Plasencia*,  
778 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)..... 15

*DeBolt v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Servs.*,  
427 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)..... 13

*Doctor's Business Serv. Inc. v. Clark*,  
498 So. 2d 659, 662 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)..... 12

*Dosdourian v. Carsten*,  
624 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1993) ..... 3, 4

*Ellis v. Weisbrot*,  
550 So. 2d 15, 16 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)..... 6

*Gormley v. GTE Prod. Corp.*,  
587 So. 2d 455, 459 (Fla. 1991) ..... 8

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Zalay*,  
522 So. 2d 944, 946 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... 3

<i>Lund v. General Crane, Inc.</i> , 638 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 649 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1994) .....	13
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 802 So. 2d 315, 329 (Fla. 2001) .....	13
<i>Porter v. Vista Bldg. Maintenance Services, Inc.</i> , 630 So. 2d 205, 206 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	2
<i>Travelers Indemn. Co. v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004) .....	13

**Florida Statutes**

§ 768.041(3), Fla. Stat.....	4, 5
